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3. As of January 16, 2004, more than thirty days after mailing of the notice of opportunity 
for hearing, the Board had not received a request for hearing from Dr. Espinosa. 
(Exhibit 1)  

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
1. Exhibit 1: January 16, 2004, Memorandum from Barbara A. Jacobs, Public Services 

Administrator, to Gregory Porter, Chief Hearing Officer. 
 
2. Exhibit 2: Copy of the notice of opportunity for hearing mailed on December 11, 2003, 

with copies of certified mail receipts.   
 
3. Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Debra L. Jones, Continuing Medical Education and Renewal Officer 

for the Board. 
 

a. Exhibit 3A: Copy Dr. Espinosa’s December 2000 application for renewal of his 
certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.   

 
b. Exhibit 3B: Copy of a March 13, 2003, letter to Dr. Espinosa from the Board.  

 
c. Exhibit 3C: Copy of an April 29, 2003, letter to Dr. Espinosa from the Board.  

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the 
Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Proposed Findings and Proposed Order. 
 
1. On or about December 30, 2002, Emilio Aldo Espinosa, M.D., applied for renewal of the 

registration of his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio or the 
January 2, 2003 – January 1, 2005 registration period.  In doing so, Dr. Espinosa certified 
that he had completed or would complete during the 2000 - 2002 Continuing Medical 
Education [CME] acquisition period (October 2, 2000 – October 1, 2002) the requisite 
hours of CME as required by Section 4731.281, Ohio Revised Code. (Exhibits 3, 3A)  

 
2 By a certified mail letter dated March 13, 2003, the Board informed Dr. Espinosa that he 

must complete and submit a log demonstrating that he had completed at least one 
hundred hours of CME during the 2000 - 2002 CME acquisition period.  The Board 
further informed Dr. Espinosa that he must provide documentation that he had actually 
completed at least forty hours of Category I CME credits.  Finally, the Board instructed 
Dr. Espinosa to return the requested material to the Board within three weeks of his 
receipt of the Board’s letter. (Exhibit 3B)  The Board has not received any response from 
Dr. Espinosa regarding the March 13, 2003, audit letter. (Exhibit 3, 3C) 



Proposed Findings and Proposed Order 
In the Matter of Emilio Aldo Espinosa, M.D. 
Page 3 

 

 
3. By certified mail letter dated April 29, 2003, the Board again requested that Dr. Espinosa 

submit documentation of his CME credits for the 2000 - 2002 period.  The Board further 
advised Dr. Espinosa that the April 29, 2003, letter was the final notice Dr. Espinosa 
would receive prior to the initiation of disciplinary action.  The Board instructed him to 
contact the Board within ten days of his receipt of the letter to avoid further action by the 
Board. (Exhibit 3C)  The Board has not received any response from Dr. Espinosa 
regarding the April 29, 2003, audit letter. (Exhibit 3) 

 
 

PROPOSED FINDINGS 
 
1. Emilio Aldo Espinosa, M.D., applied for a renewal of the registration of his certificate to 

practice medicine and surgery for the January 2, 2003 – January 1, 2005 period.  In 
doing so, Dr. Espinosa certified that he had completed or would complete during the 
2000 - 2002 Continuing Medical Education [CME] acquisition period (October 2, 2000 
– October 1, 2002) the requisite hours of CME as required by Section 4731.281, Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
2. By certified mail letter dated March 13, 2003, the Board informed Dr. Espinosa that he must 

complete and submit a log demonstrating that he had completed at least one hundred hours 
of CME during the 2000 - 2002 CME acquisition period.  The Board further informed 
Dr. Espinosa that he must provide documentation that he had actually completed at least 
forty hours of Category I CME credits.  By certified mail letter dated April 29, 2003, the 
Board again requested that Dr. Espinosa submit documentation of his CME credits for the 
2000 - 2002 period.  Dr. Espinosa has failed to respond to either notice. 

 
3. Dr. Espinosa’s lack of response to the notices, as detailed in Findings of Fact 2, rebuts the 

presumption under Rule 4731-10-08(A), Ohio Administrative Code, that Dr. Espinosa did 
complete the requisite hours of CME, and/or demonstrates that Dr. Espinosa failed to keep 
detailed records of CME taken.   

 
4. Dr. Espinosa’s certifying to the Board that he had completed the statutorily required CME 

when he had not done so, as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 and 3, constitutes “fraud, 
misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, provides that,  
 

The state medical board, by an affirmative vote of not fewer than six 
members, may revoke or may refuse to grant a certificate to a person 
found by the board to have * * * committed fraud, misrepresentation, or 
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deception in applying for or securing any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the Board.  
 

R.C. 4731.22(A)  
 

 In a recent decision1 by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas interpreting this 
statute, the court held that, when the Board finds a violation of this provision, the Board 
may only “revoke or * * * refuse to grant a certificate of registration.”  The range of 
penalties available to the Board does not include a fine, probation, suspension, or stayed 
revocation.  Accordingly, unless the Board decides to revoke Dr. Espinosa’s certificate, the 
Board shall take no further action based on the violation of Section 4731.22(A), Ohio 
Revised Code.  

 
5. Dr. Espinosa’s certifying to the Board that he had completed the statutorily required CME 

when he had not done so, as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 and 3, constitutes “[m]aking a 
false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
6. Dr. Espinosa’s failure to respond to the audit notices, to obtain the requisite CME, and/or 

to submit documentation of same, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2 and 3, constitutes 
“violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the 
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated 
by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 
Section 4731.281, Ohio Revised Code, and Rules 4731-10-03, 4731-10-05 and 4731-10-
08, Ohio Administrative Code, as in effect prior to February 23, 2003. 

 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 

It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. REPRIMAND: Emilio Aldo Espinosa, M.D., is REPRIMANDED. 
 
B. FINE: Dr. Espinosa shall pay a FINE of $5,000.00 to the State Medical Board of Ohio.  

This fine shall be paid no later than thirty days after the Board’s mailing of notification of 
approval of this Order. 

 
C. SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE: The certificate of Dr. Espinosa to practice medicine 

and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite term. 
 

                                                 
1 Faye F. Istanbooly, M.D., v. State Medical Board of Ohio (Dec. 4, 2003), Franklin C.P. No. 03CVF-02-2334, 
unreported.  
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D. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION: The Board shall not 
consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Espinosa’s certificate to practice until all of the 
following minimum requirements are met:  
 
1. Dr. Espinosa shall submit an application for reinstatement or restoration, 

accompanied by appropriate fees. 
 
2. Dr. Espinosa shall pay the fine set forth in Paragraph B, above.  
 
3. Dr. Espinosa shall provide documentation acceptable to the Board of his 

satisfactory completion of one hundred hours of Continuing Medical Education 
[CME] credits, at least forty hours of which shall be in Category I, for the 
October 2, 2000 – October 1, 2002, CME acquisition period.  It shall be the 
responsibility of Dr. Espinosa to work with appropriate Board staff to ascertain 
what will be considered as satisfactory documentation and to obtain the same. 

 
4. Dr. Espinosa shall supply documentation acceptable to the Board of satisfactory 

completion of one hundred hours of approved CME, at least forty hours of which 
shall be in Category I, for each CME acquisition period, if any, during which his 
certificate remains suspended. 

 
5. In the event that Dr. Espinosa has not been engaged in the active practice of 

medicine for a period of more than two years prior to his application for 
reinstatement, Dr. Espinosa shall take and pass the SPEX examination or any 
similar written examination which the Board may deem appropriate to assess his 
clinical competency. 

 
E. DOCUMENTATION OF CME: Subsequent to reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Espinosa 

shall supply documentation acceptable to the Board of satisfactory completion of the 
requisite number of CME credits for the CME acquisition period in effect at the time of his 
reinstatement, and for two additional CME acquisition periods thereafter.  This 
documentation shall be due in the Board’s offices within thirty days of the conclusion of 
each CME acquisition period, unless otherwise determined by the Board.   

 
F. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO EMPLOYERS AND HOSPITALS: 

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise determined by the 
Board, Dr. Espinosa shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with 
which he is under contract to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the 
Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has privileges or appointments.  Further, 
Dr. Espinosa shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which he 
contracts to provide health care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief 
of Staff at each hospital where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.   
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